

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

October 1, 1992 to October 6, 1992

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION October 16, 1992

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 2, 1992 to July 14, 1993

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 13, 1993

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1993

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1993

The City of Bangor is encouraged to design and construct the facility in a manner that will meet or exceed the minimum efficiency standards for commercial buildings, lighting, equipment and appliances required under the Energy Conservation and Production Act, Public Law 94-385, 90 Stat. 1125 (1976), as amended by the Energy Policy Act of 1992, 106 Stat. 2776 et seq. (1992).

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 4

H.P. 217 - L.D. 285

An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations in Fiscal Year 1992-93 to Meet Certain Payrolls

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the . Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will become due and payable on or before June 30, 1993; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Supplemental appropriations from General Fund. There are appropriated from the General Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1993, to the department listed, the following sums.

1992-93

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Augusta Mental Health Institute

Personal Services \$24,565

Provides for the appropriation of funds, when used in conjunction with available resources, to cover the February 3, 1993 payroll due to the delays in closing nursing home wards.

Bangor Mental Health Institute

Personal Services

Provides for the appropriation of funds, when used in conjunction with available resources, to cover the February 3, 1993 payroll due to the delays in closing nursing home wards.

Mental Health Services - Community

All Other

(\$124,224)

\$0

Provides for the deappropriation of funds through savings due to the accelerated conversion of existing programs to federal Medicaid funds and through the delayed start-up of a group home.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION

TOTAL

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective February 2, 1993.

CHAPTER 5

H.P. 8 - L.D. 15

An Act to Increase the Debt Limit of the South Berwick Sewer District

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, disposal and treatment of sewage is essential to the health and well-being of the inhabitants of the Town of South Berwick; and

Whereas, changes in the debt limit of the South Berwick Sewer District are necessary in order to begin construction on a required secondary treatment plant; and

Whereas, in accordance with the law relating to municipal elections, a special referendum election of the South Berwick Sewer District was duly called and held on August 27, 1992; and

Whereas, a majority of legal voters of the South Berwick Sewer District voted in favor of increasing the debt limit of the district to \$7,500,000 at the special referendum election; and

\$99,659

Whereas, the results of the election have been declared by the municipal officers of the Town of South Berwick and due certificate thereof has been filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1963, c. 226, §16, 3rd sentence, as amended by P&SL 1987, c. 99, §1, is further amended to read:

The total outstanding indebtedness of said the district, at any one time, shall may not exceed the sum of 33,000,000 7,500,000.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective February 25, 1993.

CHAPTER 6

S.P. 70 - L.D. 132

An Act to Authorize the New England School of Broadcasting to Award the Degree of Associate of Science

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Degree. The New England School of Broadcasting, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State, may confer the degree of Associate of Science on all students who successfully complete the broadcasting course of study prescribed by the school.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 7

S.P. 132 - L.D. 423

An Act to Establish a Part of the Boundary Between Enfield and Lowell

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Boundary line. The boundary line between the Town of Enfield in Penobscot County and the Town of Lowell in Penobscot County commences at a granite monument at the northeast corner of the Town of Passadumkeag set as shown on a survey by Richard N. Perry Jr., dated August 30, 1985, to be recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds; thence N 77° 08' 48" E a distance of 4,011.1 feet to a granite monument and brass disk near the west shore of Cold Stream Pond; thence N 77° 02' 14" E across Cold Stream Pond in part a distance of 6,313.5 feet to a granite monument and brass disk at the southeast corner of the Town of Enfield; thence N 13° 29' 42" W a distance of 11,907.7 feet to a monument set at or near the east shore of the upper part of Cold Stream Pond; thence N 13° 29' 42" W to the shore of Cold Stream Pond.

Bearings referenced herein are oriented to True north as determined by a survey of the above described boundary lines depicted on a plan titled "Municipal Boundary Survey for the Town of Enfield and the Town of Lowell, Penobscot County, Maine" dated March 20, 1991 prepared by Andrews Land Services, Inc. to be recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 8

S.P. 49 - L.D. 71

An Act to Establish the Boundary Between Enfield and Passadumkeag

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Boundary line between Town of **Passadumkeag and Town of Enfield.** The boundary line between the Town of Passadumkeag and the Town of Enfield in the county of Penobscot commences at a survey disk set at the north end of Park Holland's Remarkable Rock located on the east bank of the Penobscot River at the north or head line of the Indian Purchase 1797, said point being the beginning of the Enfield and Passadumkeag municipal boundary; thence by a true north bearing of North 75° 31' 15" East, 12,734.36' to a granite monument located at an angle point in said line; thence North 76° 52' 44" East, 3,995.97' to a granite monument set on the westerly side of the Caribou Road at an angle point; thence North 76° 33' 41" East, 7,814.34' to a granite monument set in the line of a stone wall at the convergence of the towns of Enfield, Passadumkeag and Lowell.

This description is based upon a survey of said line by Richard N. Perry, Jr., L.S. #1058 and shown on the map dated August 30, 1985, to be recorded in the Penobscot Registry of Deeds.

See title page for effective date.